

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 19-cv-07777 (GBD)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing or Ripeness.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Regulated By The Rule.....	11
C. Plaintiffs' Substantive Claims Lack Merit.....	13
1. The Rule Is Consistent With The Plain Meaning Of "Public Charge."	13
2. The Plain Meaning of Public Charge Does Not Require Permanent Receipt Of Government Benefits Or That Such Benefits Be Paid In Cash.....	17
3. The Rule Exercises Interpretive Authority That Congress Delegated To The Executive Branch, A Delegation Congress Has Maintained.....	20
4. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	22
a. The Rule Meets The Standards Required For An Agency To Change Its Position Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....	22
b. The Rule Sets Forth Reasonable Factors To Be Considered In Making A Totality Of The Circumstances Determination	25
c. DHS Reasonably Considered Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act, Which The Rule Does Not Violate.	29
d. The Rule Reasonably Evaluates The Likely Costs And Benefits	31
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM.....	34
IV. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS REQUIRE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION.....	37

V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION OR STAY OF RELIEF	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Harris,</i>	
625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Am. Sec. & Tr. Co. v. Utley,</i>	
382 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	18
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan,</i>	
452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	33
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,</i>	
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Baker v. Johnston,</i>	
21 Mich. 319 (Mich. 1870)	13
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke,</i>	
295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,</i>	
279 F. Supp. 3d 401, 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	35, 38
<i>Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i>	
934 F.2d 30 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed,</i>	
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>California v. Azar,</i>	
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	39, 40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i>	
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump,</i>	
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	9, 40

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i>	
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n,</i>	
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	12
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,</i>	
863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC,</i>	
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>Continental Terminals, Inc. v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor,</i>	
782 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Crane v. Johnson,</i>	
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Cushing v. Moore,</i>	
970 F.2d 1103 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke,</i>	
856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 34
<i>Derby & Co, Inc. v. DOE,</i>	
524 F. Supp. 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	11
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,</i>	
No. 19-16487, 2019 WL 3850928 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2019)	39, 40
<i>EarthWeb, Inc. v. Schlack,</i>	
71 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	35
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,</i>	
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	33

<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> ,	
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Ex Parte Horn</i> ,	
292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....	15
<i>Ex Parte Mitchell</i> ,	
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)	15
<i>Ex Parte Pugliese</i> ,	
209 F. 720 (W.D.N.Y. 1913)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,	
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> ,	
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Treas.</i> ,	
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> ,	
408 F.3d 112 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	34, 35
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> ,	
239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	39
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> ,	
481 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Harris Found. v. FCC</i> ,	
776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> ,	
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30

<i>Hellon Assocs. v. Phoenix Resort Corp.</i> ,	
958 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elec.</i> ,	
984 F.2d 35 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Howe v. Burwell</i> ,	
Case No. 2:15-cv-6, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94595 (D. Vt. July 21, 2015).....	35
<i>Howe v. United States</i> ,	
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917).....	15
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Zinke</i> ,	
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32
<i>In Re Application for Temporary Resident Status</i> ,	
USCIS AAO, 2009 WL 4983092 (Sept. 14, 2009).....	29
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.</i> ,	
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> ,	
450 U.S. 139 (1981).....	20
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance, Proj.</i> ,	
510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	12
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> ,	
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> ,	
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. A.P.T. Critical Sys.</i> ,	
323 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	36
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> ,	
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36

<i>Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.</i> ,	
815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> ,	
191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Lam Fung Yen v. Frick</i> ,	
233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916)	14
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> ,	
252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> ,	
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Lyons v. Legal Aid Soc'y</i> ,	
68 F.3d 1512 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	39
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> ,	
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	12
<i>Matter of A</i> —,	
19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988)	19, 20
<i>Matter of B</i> —,	
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA 1948)	19
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i> ,	
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)	19, 21
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> ,	
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964)	19

<i>Matter of Perez,</i>	
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974)	22
<i>Matter of Vindman,</i>	
16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977)	21
<i>McAleenan v. Vidal,</i>	
No. 18-589, 139 S. Ct. 2773 (June 28, 2019)	8
<i>McElwee v. Cty. of Orange,</i>	
700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bucsek,</i>	
919 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Meyer v. Bush,</i>	
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	33, 34
<i>Monserrate v. New York State Senate,</i>	
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Munaf v. Geren,</i>	
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	6
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i>	
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York,</i>	
921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i>	
363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,</i>	
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	11

<i>One West Bank v. Melina</i> ,	
827 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Overseers of Princeton v. Overseers of S. Brunswick</i> ,	
23 N.J.L. 169 (N.J. 1851).....	14, 27
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> ,	
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	10
<i>People ex rel. Durfee v. Comm’rs of Emigration</i> ,	
27 Barb. 562 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1858).....	17
<i>Poor Dist. of Edensburg v. Poor Dist. of Strattanville</i> ,	
5 Pa. Super. 516 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1897)	17, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> ,	
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> ,	
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	8
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> ,	
175 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	34, 37
<i>SIFMA v. CFTC</i> ,	
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>St. Johnsbury Acad. v. D.H.</i> ,	
240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> ,	
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,	
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> ,	
566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	13

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> ,	
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 39
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	39
<i>Town of Hartford v. Town of Hartland</i> ,	
19 Vt. 392 (Vt. 1847).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Lipkis</i> ,	
56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mantler v. Comm'r of Immigration</i> ,	
3 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1924).....	15
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> ,	
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>VIP of Berlin v. Town of Berlin</i> ,	
593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Wallis v. U.S. ex rel. Mannara</i> ,	
273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> ,	
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	40
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> ,	
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 38
<i>Wisc. Central, Ltd. v. United States.</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> ,	
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,

674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	6, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1183a.....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1601.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 607.....	24
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	1

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act (“PRWORA”), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	4
Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....	3
Immigration Act of 1891, 51st Cong. ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891)	3, 4, 14
Immigration Act of 1907, 59th Cong. ch. 355, 34 Stat. 898 (1907)	3
Immigration Act of 1917, 64th Cong. ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)	3, 15, 16
INA of 1952, 82nd Cong. ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

13 Cong. Rec. 5109 (1882).....	16
26 Cong. Rec. 657 (1894).....	16
H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	1

S. Rep. No. 64-352 (1916).....	15
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	20, 21, 22
REGULATIONS	
6 C.F.R. § 15.30.....	29
8 C.F.R. § 103.7(c).....	28
<i>Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds</i> (“1999 NPRM”),	
64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (May 26, 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (“Field Guidance”),	
64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (“NPRM”),	
83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (“Rule”),	
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Laws of the U.S.</i> (1929).....	14, 15, 16
C.H. Winfield, <i>Words and Phrases, A Collection of Adjudicated Definitions of Terms Used in the Law, with References to Authorities</i> (1882)	13
Century Dictionary & Cyclopedias (1911).....	14
E. P. Hutchinson, <i>Legislative History of American Immigration Policy, 1798-1965</i> (1981).....	3
Frederic Jesup Stimson, <i>Glossary of the Common Law</i> (1881)	13
<i>Immigration Laws and Rules of January 1, 1930 with Amendments from January 1, 1930 to May 24, 1934</i> (1935)	15
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Public Charge Grounds of Inadmissibility and Deportability: Legal Overview, Summary</i> (Jan. 5, 2016).....	19

Stewart Rapalje *et al.*, Dict. of Am. and English Law (1888) 13
